FOURTH AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

Dated Effective as of March 17,

SOURCES OF TITLE:

Tuscaloosa County, Alabama
Deed Book 1016 at Page 170

By and Between

Inst £ 1993-18203
35.00

19 F#M CERTIFIED
SWELRY COUNTY JUDGE OF PROBATE
012 WD

06/2271993-18203

o1

MCKENZIE METHANE CORPORATION

and

S METHANE COMPANY

1989

1151 09
RECORDED IN ARGVE
DEED PODKAPAGE
17 JUNE 93 03:94:00 PM
W, HARDY MCCoLLUN
TUSCALGOSA COUNTY» ALARARA

96 0101464

rEE X T T o T e TS . - =

P T TS Tl " 2 Tlal

L A IR S . L
= . = -



FOURTH AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

Reference 1s hereby made for all purposes to that certain
Development Agreement dated April 3, 1989, as aﬁended by First
Amendment to Development Agreement dated September 5, 1989,
Second Amendment to Development Agreement dated November 3, 1989

and Third Amendment to Development Agreement dated August 7,

1990, all of which are effective as of March 17, 1989 and are

between McKenzie Methane Corporation (hereinafter called
"McKenzie") and S5G Methane Company (hereinafter called
"Participant"), and as further amended by letter dated

August 14, 1990 from Participant and others addressed to and
accepted by McKenzie (saild Development Agreement as so amended
ils hereinafter called "the Development Agreement"), whereby
Participant acquired from McKenzie certain undivided interests
ln Coal Seam Gas Leases and the right to pafticipate with
McKenzle 1n the development of Coal Seam Gas reserves in

accordance with and subject to the terms of the Development

1151 0100
Agreement.. RECORDED IN AROVE

GEED BOOK&FAGE
17 JUNE 93 03:5:10 FN
W. HARDY rCCOLLUN

: . : _ USCALOOSA C :
McKenzie and Particilipant consider it Lo ngm ﬁHTEE yﬁmm
desirable and advantageous that the Development Agreement be

further amended 1n the manner hereinafter set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, 1n consideration of the premises contained
herein and the mutual benefits and obligations of McKenzie and

Participant under the Development Agreement, McKenzie and

Participant do hereby further amend the Development Agreement as

follows:

1. For the third Subsequent Program only, Section 1.20
of the original Development Agreement is hereby deleted

therefrom in its entirety and the followling section is hereby

inserted in lieu thereof:

ob 010145

- - - =T = . = -



i I ~ e
¢ (

Section 1.20 "Participation Percentage" - the

percentage interest of:

41.67% for the 49 Initial Wells to be drilled on Well
Units 1in the Cahaba Area on lands covered by the
KCC/SEGCO Lease, the KCC Lease, the Alabama Property
Company Lease or the SEGCO Lease and for the 11
Initial Wells to be drilled on Well Units in the
Cahaba Area on lands other than those covered by the
KCC/SEGCO ILease, the KCC Lease, the Alabama Property

Company Lease or the SEGCO Lease; and

16.49% for the 39 Initial Wells to be drilled to the
approximate depth of 3,000 feet subsurface on Well
Units 1in the Cahaba Area, regardless of which lease
or leases cover the lands included in such Well
Units, and for the six Initial Wells to be drilled on

1151 0101

W ' ) ' . RECURDED IM ABOVE
ell Units 1n the Calnwood Area SEED BODKAPAGE

17 JUHNE 95 03:54:15 Pi

W. HARDY NCCoLLUM

TUSCALGOSA COUNTYr ALABANA

2. The words "Turnkey Costs for the second and third
Subsequent Programs," which appear in the third indented portion
of paragraph No. 8 on page 9 of said Second Amendment to
Development Agreement are hereby deleted therefrom 1in their
entirety and the words "Turnkey Costs for the second Subsequent
Program" are hereby inserted in lieu thereof, and following such
third indented portion of paragraph No. 8 and before the proviso

therein at the top of page 10 o©f salid Second Amendment to

Development Agreement the following 1s inserted:

Turnkey Costs for the third Subseguent Program, if
implemented, consist of those amounts indicated with
respect to the number of wells indicated which are
drilled to the depths specified and completed into
the 1infield gathering system or plugged and abandoned

as a dry hole after a completion attempt has been

made thereon in the areas ag follows:

1 o H ey A [ a i LIS L ' LAY
ST e R s e, TR e R B a2 N L PR L S P gt e
.. o -FE:-_..- . Lot Iﬁ| i}ﬂﬂa"ﬂlﬁ;ﬁi n‘I:LJJ.I"EI}.H-g . FI p:... HIII-I‘:P:-I,;# . I;IIJ".. .. I-..I Ill ) 'Irl'\t dy ‘:I'u b n ||I ', o .: [ II i | I| H ' I n
b _.Il:.... . RN M Ak ruq.-:!.rF..-. |.I-|I‘:'I,|1.'-L.I'I!-':-.‘ ; 'qh I.i}ll-.ll: L.b' X ', I“.l‘.*_.l'lIl i"-’ | :- o ] JL . |‘

_—rmnE.

Tl SRV LT

e e
- _:;_1 - - .




Area Depth _ Amount

11 Cahaba Area Wells From the surface to $375,000

(except the approximately 3,800 (Dual Frac

KCC/SEGCO Lease, feet subsurface Well)

the KCC Lease, the $335,000

Alabama Property (Single Frac

Company Lease andg Well)

the SEGCO Lease)

49 Cahaba Area Wells From the surface to $379,000

(the KCC/SEGCO approximately 3,800 (Dual Frac

Lease, the KCC Lease, feet subsurface Well)

the Alabama Property $339,000

Company Lease and (Single Frac

the SEGCO Lease) Well)

39 Cahaba Area Wells From the surface to $375,000

(regardless of approximately 3,000 (Dual Frac

lease) feet subsurface Well)
$335,000
(Single Frac
Well)

Six Cainwood Area From the surface to a $375,000

Wells depth sufficient to (Dual Frac

test the Black Creek Well)

Coal Seam expected to $335,000

be encountered at a (Single Frac

depth of approximately Well)

3,800 feet subsurface

3. With respeét to said third Subsequent Program, the

Prilling Commitment of Participant is reduced from $15,916,667
to $12,240,111. McKenzie and Participant agree that to the
extent Participant has heretofore advanced amounts to pay its

share of Turnkey Costs for the third Subsequent Program in

excess of such amount, the excess shall be applied on the

commitment of Participant to pay its share of Turnkey Costs
pursuant to that certain Narrows Development Agreement of even
date herewith, effective, May 1, 1990, and that certain San Juan
Development Agreement of even date herewith, effective March 15,

1990, each of which agreements 1is between McKenzie and

Participant. 1151 0102

RECORDED IN ABGWE
DEED BOOKLPAGE

17 JJUNE 23 D3:54:30 PH

W. HARDY RCCQLLUN

4. Section 2.05 of the Development AgrEBHERIEAIIUTEyALABANA

deleted therefrom in its entirety and the following section is

hereby inserted in lieu thereof:

Section 2.05. (a) Prior to February 1, 1991,

McKenzie shall have the right to propose a Subsequent

g5 010167

am. TN T T TEUTTT = =
" = ===

= e . ry e de



Program (the "1991 Program") for the drilling of Coal
Seam Gas wells 1in the Program Area to approximately
the same depths as provided herein for Initial Wells
to be drilled during the Initial Program, the first
Subsequent Program andg the second Subsequent

Program. Such proposal, if made, shall identify:

(1) the approximate number of wells to be

_—

drilled, in each area within the Program Area;

(2) the total estimated costs to be incurred in
drilling, completing and equipping such wells,

calculated on a basis consistent with the Operating

"RECORUED I ABOVE
. i |
Agreement; and ~ "DEED BOOKAPAGE
172 JUNE 93 03:54:35 PH
J. HARDY MCCOLLUM
TUSCALDOSA COUNTYr ALABANA

(3) such other 1information as McKenzie may

determine to be applicable.

Participant shall have the right, until 5:00 p.m. on
March 1, 1991 to elect to participate in the entirety
of the 1991 Program by notifying McKenzie of its
decision to do so. Participant’s election to

participate 1in the 1991 Program shall be on the

followlng terms:

(1) Its Participation Percentage in all 1991

Program wells shall be 33-1/3%.

(11) It shall bear its Participation Percentage
of all costs incurred in connection with the 1991

Program, such costs to be calculated, billed and paid

as follows:

(aa) lease acqguisition costs allocable to a

Well Unit for each well shall be billed and paid

SG 010148




shall

the

1991

on an actual cost basis, which costs shall

include all brokerage costs, title examination
fees and all other costs related thereto; such
costs shall be allocated to the applicable Well
Unit on an acreage basis by dividing the number
of acres covered by the applicable Coal Seam Gas
Lease whilch are included in the Well Unit by the
total number of acres covered by the said Coal
Seam Gas Lease and multiplying the quotient by
the total costs incurred in connection with the

acqulsition of said Coal Seam Gas Lease; and

(bb) all other costs, including all
drilling, completing, equipping and operating
costs shall be calculated, billed and paid as

provided in the Operating Agreement. 1151 0104
RECORDED IN ABDVE
DEED BOGK&AFAGE

17 JUNE 923 03:54:40 FH

W. HARDY RMCCQLLUM

(111) For each 1991 Program well, RSEZALOLSIDBOMTY, ALABANA

own 1ts Participation Percentage in each 1991

Program well, the Well Unit surrounding such well,

Coal ©Seam Gas Leases 1nsofar as they cover such

Well ©Unit, the equipment in or related to such well,
and the production therefrom, such Well Unit to be

determined in the same fashion as Well Units are

determined for Initial Wells.

(1v) Otherwise, the wells drilled in the 1991

Program, and the rights and responsibilities of the
parties, shall be on the same terms as those on which

the Initial Wells are provided herein to be drilled.

If Participant elects not to participate in the

Program, then Participant shall have no further

rights to participate with McKenzie (in wells, Coal

86 0101469

i gt — e e =

— =

e T T T

e ]
- H -t



m g — N —

Seam Gas Leases or otherwise) in the Program Area,

except for:

(1) the Well Units applicable to wells in which
Participant has participated or has agreed to
participate, the Coal Seam Gas lLeases insofar as they
cover such Well Units, the wells situated thereon,
the equipment in or related to such wells, and the

1151 0105 .

production therefrom; and RECORDED IN ABDVE

DEED BOOR&PAGE
17 JUME 93 03:55:00 PN i_
W. HARDY MCOGLLYUR 5
| . TUSCALDDSA COUNTY ALABAMA |
(2) any other rights or properties owned by h

Participant or to which Participant is entitled
pursuant to this Agreement, including pipe lines,

flow lines and other facilities.

(c) If Participant elects to participate in the 1991
Program, all operations and activities (including
drilling operations) conducted after the termination
of <the 1991 Program in connection with the first well
(hereafter called "First Well") drilled on well units
in the Program Area (which constitutes the Contract
Area covered by the Operating Agreement), on or
attributable to which no well was drilled during the
Initial Program or any Subsequent Program (including
the 1991 Program), shall be conducted in accordance
with the terms of the Operating Agreement. The term
"well unit" as used in this Section 2.05 shall have
the same meaning as such term has in the Operating
Agreement. After the termination of the 1991
Program, Participant shall pay to McKenzie 1its
Participation Percentage of the cost incurred by
McKenzie to acquilre Coal Seam Gas Leases and renewals
or extensions o©of Coal Seam Gas Leases, interests
therein or parts or portions thereof (including bonus

payments, brokerage fees, commissions and filing

8 010170

- T R T A R PO L I X W . 4 o S K Em-r;r*wﬁ::m R i o e A
A 1 b L E"Fﬂ"hﬁﬂ }"i’ LI i :.E‘|#.II:I:‘ -I |.-i-: - ) : hll [l d . 'r - ! " 4 I.':.'u L |If" !!:'II' _L'-l1 F1fy L [ 1T ! l i gy 1 \E 1 -4 o1 T 'p'" " ' ::;5'.' ‘!#" lllb. ' 'I"E'-|." e e I‘i-.. Iy &{L* i -II-I i 'u“‘ .’ I A
Ny ) ! Gy g aE WL e R R YA B, AP A i A TETA ST i R e S|P Rt IR e R H L SRR Y S | --.HEI'E. Lhdw =0 .

hn



fees) to the extent such costs are allocated to the g

well unit on which a First Well 1s drilled after the
termination o©of the 1991 Program. Such costs shall

consist of those costs specified above that have been

incurred to date which are allocable to any such well
unlit, together with any such costs specified above
that are hereafter incurred which are allocable to
any such well unit. In the event all or any portion
of a well unit consists of acreage covered by a Coal
Seam Gas Lease covering lands 1n addition to those
lands included in such well unit, such costs shall be
allocated to the well unit on an acreage basls by
dividing the number of acres covered by the Coal Seam
Gas lLease which are included in the well unit by the
total number of acres covered by the Coal Seam Gas

Lease and multiplyling the quotient by the total cost

- T RN TT STEILT . e e e gt
o ; ~ .

incurred 1n connection with the acquisition of the ?
Coal Seam Gas Lease. McKenzie shall 1invoice
Particlipant at the time a First Well is proposed for
the Jlease acquilsition costs allocable to the well
unit for which such well shall be the First Well and
shall provide Participant with appropriate documenta-
tion to support such costs. If Participant 1is the
party to the Operating Agreement proposing a First
Well or 1f Participant consents to participate in a
First Well proposed by another party thereto,
Particlipant shall pay such costs within the time
period provided for in the Operating Agreement. If
Participant does not consent to participate in a
First Well proposed by another party to the Operating
Agreement, Participant shall return such invoice
unpaid to McKenzie. On or before the commencement of
the actual drilling of any such First Well, McKenzie
shall assign to Participant by recordable instrument

the Participation Percentage of Participant in and to

1151 0106
RECORDED IN ABOVE
DEED BGﬁFtPhnE e

- HARDY HC e i F .
TUSCALODSA Co = AL agand

g < e
.I:,."""" -Iw-qn[ ﬂrgrirazl.rt{* ﬂ| f',ﬂ'ﬂl‘m";; i -'!

B e e S




- D

the Coal Seam Gas Lease or Copal Seam Gas Leases
covering the well unit for which such well shall be
the First Well insofar and only insofar as such lease

or leases cover the lands comprising such well unit.

(d) If McKenzlie does not propose the 1991 Program
within the time indicated, all operations and
activities (including drilling operations) conducted
after the termination of the third Subsequent Program
1in connection with the First Well drilled on well
units 1in the Program Area on or attributable to which
no Initial Well was drilled during the 1Initial
Program or any Subsequent Program shall be conducted
in accordance with the terms of the Operating
Agreement. After the termination of the third
Subseguent Program, Participant shall pay to McKenzie
1ts Participation Percentage of the cost incurred by
McKenzilie to acquire Coal Seam Gas Leases and renewals
or extensions of Coal Seam Gas Leases, interests
therein or parts or portions thereof (including bonus
payments, brokerage fees, commissions and filing
fees) to the extent such costs are allocated to the
well unit on which a First Well is drilled after the
termination of the third Subsequent Program. Such
costs shall consist of those costs specified above
that have been 1incurred to date which are allocable
to any such well unit, together with any such costs
specified above that are hereafter incurred which are
allocable to any such well unit. In the event all or
any portion of a well unit consists of acreage
covered by a Coal Seam Gas Lease covering lands in
addition to those 1lands included in such well unit,
such costs shall be allocated to the well unit on an
acreage basis by dividing the number of acres covered

by the Coal Seam Gas Lease which are included igpitha

0107

DRDED IN AROVE
REC}R D BOGK&PAGE -

03:155:10 PH
17 J%E{’%b?ﬁrmmn
TUSCALDISA COUNTY» ALABANA




well unit by the total number of acres covered by the
Coal Seam Gas Lease and multiplying the quotient by
the total cost incurred in connection with the

acquisition of the Coal Seam Gas Lease. McKenzie

shall invoice Participant at the time a First Well is
proposed for the lease acguisition costs allocable to
the well wunit for which such well shall be the First
Well and shall provide Participant with appropriate
documentation to support such costs. If Participant E;
ls the party <to the Operating Agreement proposing a
First Well or if Participant consents to participate
in a First Well proposed by another party thereto,
Participant shall pay such costs within the time
period provided for in the Operating Agreement. If
Participant does not consent to participate in a
First Well proposed by another party to the Operating
Agreement, Particlipant shall return such invoice
unpaid to McKenzie. On or before the commencement of
the actual drilling of any such First Well, McKenzie
shall assign to Participant by recordable instrument
the Participation Percentage of Participant in and to
the Coal Seam Gas Lease or Coal Seam Gas Leases
covering the well unit for which such well shall be
the First Well insofar and only insofar as such lease |

or leases cover the lands comprising such well unit.

For the same consideration recited above and without
waiving any rights or claims that McKenzie or Participant may
have against the other, McKenzie and Participant hereby adopt,
ratify and confirm the Development Agreement, as herein amended,
and agree and declare that +the Development Agreement is
presently in full force and effect with respect to the Program
Area 1n accordance with its terms, as herein amended. Terms
def1ned in the Development Agreement and not otherwise defined

herein shall have the same meanings herein as such terms have in

1151 010%
RECORDED. IN_ARDVE

DEED BO(KEPAGE.

17 JUNE .301&*3?53:15 Y

-9 - W, HAKDY BOCCoLLOM +
TUSCALDNSA €' ALABAHA




® 3

the Development Agreement. The terms and provisions of this

instrument shall extend to, be binding upon and inure to the use

and benefit of McKenzie and Participant and their respective

successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Reference 1is hereby made to all instruments hereinbefore

mentioned and to all instruments mentioned or referred to

therein for all pertinent purposes.

Dated this the ’/:7

day of January, 1991, but effective
for all purposes as of the 17th day of March, 1989.

Witnesses: McKENZ E

# |
..'.L.J.__..:.. 290 No - By :

‘,’I/I Michael McKenzle, \President
\

E CRPORATION

S METHANEK COMPANY

\
By: ‘!la.“llg!géggiglJ“

alile

Lester H. Smith, Partnar

By : M/j

Russell D. Gordy, Paﬁﬁgﬂf

]

1151 0109
RECORCED IN AROVE
DEED BOGK&PAGE

17 JUNME 93 03:55:25 PH

W. HARDY HCCOLLUH

TUSCALNBSA COUMTY, ALABAHA

= s Saodmh LTS T S ETEST

e




THE STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF HARRIS §

This instrument was acknowledged before me on January szl %;
1991, by  MICHAEL McKENZIE, President of McKENZIE METHANE

CORRQRATIQN.,. .a.Texas, ration, on behalf of said corporation.

----------- M Lot

m”““* TAMMY M. WEBSTER
(‘ e VY SOTATC P TLIC, STATE OF YEXAS (.
v NOTARY P B IC IN AND FOR

MY Co . abM!'SS10H LYPIRES :
b
3 THE STA OF T E X A S 2

[

|

APEIL 1, 1993

| (Printed Name of Notary)
My Commission Expires:

1151 0110
RECORDED IN ARDVE
DEED POLKAPAGE
17 JURKFE 23 03:55:30 M

NI STATE OF TEXAS ¢ 0. MAKDY FCCOLLUR
. LATE OF TLXA 2 TUSCALODSA COUNTYs ALABANA

COUNTY OF HARRIS §

This 1nstrument was acknowledged before me on January gi?

1991, by LESTER H. SMITH, Partner mf SG MET Eﬁwbgmﬁgﬁ@;md%m@ma 39 0083 g
Jjoint venture, on behalf Gf sald Joint ventu " 1065 10T FAID 35.00

FFC RECORDING rEES 21.00 -

/{Z&lé? 3 151 SRCE TITLE 2.00
oty o~ 2.00 |

NOTARY PUBLIC INUAND FOR
THE STATE OF T E X A S

(S E A L)

L.nted _Name_of Notary)

My Commission Expires: . }
|7y o mzLooiE PRR ]
i|: ;,Ii;: .- MY CL- ﬂd; AL H'I..L'.‘. II,
L ——

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF HARRIS §

Thils instrument was acknowledged before me on Januaryf/z '
1891, by RUSSELL D. GORDY, Partner of SG METHANE COMPANY, a
Texas joint venture, on behalf of said joint venture.

" NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR
THE STATE OF T E X A S

(S E A L)
(Rrinted: Namewf*”ﬂota:y)
My commission Explres. th; ﬁ H:‘.lﬁﬂuﬂ- R '.u "‘1 ol ‘5. i
. “”L : MY COMMISSIC! i B
[IRERA S JuhrIﬁ,ﬁha-
" ‘I‘ W %
b *-I'I':-I""-‘ i i e i e A il Rt .wwlﬂ-h

5G 010175




@, HARDY McCOLLUM, JUDGE OF PROBATE, DO HERELHY CERTIFY 1
@E FOREGOING IS A FULL, TRUE AND CORRECT [LOZ: O THE

NSTRUMENT(S) HEREWITH SET OUT AS SAME APPEARS Ui RelLIRD N

M——-BUOK : /5£ AT Pf-\ Z) . I SﬂID E-UUHT.

" .

THIS
~ZfESS MY HAND AND SEAL H. 2 7 =
7 / sy v £ a4V
IDGE OF PROBATE,

COSTAIDOSA COUNTY, ARABAMA

« oy Rl

il

k) R I ARy lll'lr' - ';'I:F I .|::r- .'I‘I' i '..I u
!{I ;L:'*' "-lkﬂ%"!l‘.:l-_.. Bl .? H, poi{ S RSNt 1, (ST

kL
™ I .:I.-IIF A A .-' ! roan ':I ] v fr | LD L "I - | -
-I¢ H Tt AT T o, P Tt A e R




